slight decrease of -1.4% in terms of SUs, confirming itself as the second company in terms of volumes produced,
with a market share that represents approximately 8% of the total SUs 2025.

Terminal traffic
The terminal traffic reported by Eurocontrol, which concerns take-off and landing activities within a radius of 20
km from the runway, records, in Q1 2025, a positive trend both in terms of service units of +5.6% and in number
of assisted flights +4.9%, compared to the corresponding period of the previous year. The average aircraft weight
increased by +0.9%. In 2025, the domestic terminal charging zones were redefined, with the former Charging
Zone 1 (which included Rome Fiumicino airport) and the former Charging Zone 2 (which included Milan Malpensa,
Milan Linate, Venice Tessera and Orio al Serio airports) being merged into the new Charging Zone 1, while the

8

former Charging Zone 3 was merged into the new Charging Zone 2. The figures in the following tables for Q1 2024
have been restated in line with the changes previously reported, in order to make the values comparable between
the quarters under comparison.

Terminal traffic
(number of flights) no. %

Domestic
Chg. Zone 1 23,992   23,676   316 1.3%
Chg. Zone 2 36,562   34,903   1,659 4.8%

Total domestic flights 60,554   58,579   1,975 3.4%
International

Chg. Zone 1 67,929   64,667   3,262 5.0%
Chg. Zone 2 37,435   34,773   2,662 7.7%

Total international flights 105,364   99,440   5,924 6.0%
Paying total 165,918   158,019   7,899 5.0%
Exempt

Chg. Zone 1 239   177   62 35.0%
Chg. Zone 2 4,575   4,569   6 0.1%

Total exempted flights 4,814   4,746   68 1.4%
Total reported by Eurocontrol 170,732   162,765   7,967 4.9%
Exempt not reported to Eurocontrol

Chg. Zone 1 63 42 21 50.0%
Chg. Zone 2 2,487   2,510   (23) -0.9%

Total exempted flights not reported to Eurocontrol 2,550   2,552   (2) -0.1%
Total per Charging Zone

Chg. Zone 1 92,223   88,562   3,661 4.1%
Chg. Zone 2 81,059   76,755   4,304 5.6%

Overall total 173,282   165,317   7,965 4.8%

Q1 2025 Q1 2024
Changes

9

In overall terms, the results of Q1 2025 compared with the corresponding period of the previous year show
increases in activity in terms of service units and assisted flights common to both charging zones. More
specifically:
 charging zone 1, which includes the airports of Rome Fiumicino, Milan Malpensa, Milan Linate, Venice Tessera

and Bergamo Orio al Serio, showed an increase in the first three months of 2025, in terms of service units, of
+4.6% and +4.1% in terms of assisted flights. Compared to Q1 2024, there was a significant recovery in